### PATENT ASSIGNMENT COVER SHEET

Electronic Version v1.1 Stylesheet Version v1.2 EPAS ID: PAT7553323

SUBMISSION TYPE:	NEW ASSIGNMENT
NATURE OF CONVEYANCE:	ASSIGNMENT

#### **CONVEYING PARTY DATA**

Name	Execution Date
GERARD NUNAN	08/24/2020
KEVIN MANLEY	08/22/2020

#### **RECEIVING PARTY DATA**

Name:	STRYKER IRELAND LIMITED
Street Address:	IDA INDUSTRIAL ESTATE
City:	CARRIGTWOHILL, CORK
State/Country:	IRELAND

#### **PROPERTY NUMBERS Total: 1**

Property Type	Number
Application Number:	16636561

#### **CORRESPONDENCE DATA**

Fax Number:

Correspondence will be sent to the e-mail address first; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent using a fax number, if provided; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent via US Mail.

Email: IPDocket@h2law.com

Correspondent Name: HOWARD & HOWARD ATTORNEYS PLLC

Address Line 1: 450 W. FOURTH STREET

Address Line 4: ROYAL OAK, MICHIGAN 48067

ATTORNEY DOCKET NUMBER:	INST1174UTIL/060210.02218		
NAME OF SUBMITTER:	PAUL S. MAZZOLA		
SIGNATURE:	/Paul S. Mazzola/		
DATE SIGNED:	09/22/2022		

**Total Attachments: 2** 

source=Manley - assign-dec#page1.tif source=Nunan - assign dec#page1.tif

PATENT 507506432 REEL: 061185 FRAME: 0404

# Produced with a Trial Version of PDF Annotator - www.PDFAnnotator.com COMBINED DECLARATION AND ASSIGNMENT FOR UTILITY OR DESIGN APPLICATION (37 CFR 1.63) USING AN APPLICATION DATA SHEET

Attorney, Docket No.	INST1174UTIL/060210.02218			
Title of the Invention ("Invention")	Tissue Penetrating Surgical Systems and Methods			
Legal Name of Inventor ("Inventor")	Kevin Manley residing at 4 Pebb Name Resider	le Beach, Rushbrooke, Cobh, Co ntial Address	o. Cork, P24 VH32, Ireland	
Assignee ("Assignee")	business at IDA Industrial Esta	ate, Carrigtwohill, Cork, Ireland and interest in and to said invention	eland, and having an office and p (hereinafter "Assignee"), is desir ons, improvements and application	ous of
	DECLAR	ATION		
As named inventor, I hereby declare that: (i) this declaration is directed to:				
The attached A	Application			
OR				
	Application Number or PCT Interna ebruary 4, 2020 ("Application").	ational Application <u>16/6</u>	36,561	
(iii) I believe I am the original invent	is/was made or authorized to be n or or an original joint inventor of a willful false statement made in this	claimed invention in the above-i-	dentified Application; and r 18 U.S.C. 1001 by fine or impriso	onment
WHEREAS, Inventor wishes to assign to Application;	o Assignee, and Assignee wishes	s to acquire, the entire right, titl	e, and interest to the Invention a	nd the
NOW, THEREFORE, for good and valuable transfer and set over to Assignee, its succe to the Invention and the Application and all for or granted therefor in any and all count or benefit of the Application pursuant to an and collect the same for its own use and benefit to the Application, including an intergovernmental agencies to issue all passigns or other legal representatives as execute and deliver all original, divisional, assignments thereof, to communicate all for other legal proceedings in which the Arightful oaths, and to do generally everyth rights herein sold, assigned, transferred assigns or other legal representatives.	ressors, assigns or other legal reproriginal, divisional, continuation, cries for the Invention, including with my law or treaty, and including all of the use of its successors, assigns y provisional application, and hattents on this Application and all in assignee of the entire interest the continuation, continuation-in-partiacts known to the undersigned respolication and any related applicating as deemed necessary by Assigned set over, the expenses incider	resentatives the entire right, title ontinuation-in-part, substitute an nout limitation all applications and claims for damages by reason of and legal representatives, and i rereby authorize patent officials inprovements and patents resultification; and I hereby agree and officials and it is the provent of the interest and other applications of the specting the Invention, whenever the interest of the said undertakings to be bore to said undertakings to be bore to the interest of the said undertakings to the said und	and interest, domestic and foreign, d reissue applications and patents and patents and patents and patents for the Invention claiming past infringement with the right to claim such price in any and all countries, entitied in any and all countries, entitied in the refrom to Assignee, its successive and the invention of the Inven	in and applied priority sue for ority or es and essors, tion, to and all erences take all ure the
I hereby authorize Assignee or the attorne filing date and application number of said			filed	) the
<b>WARNING:</b> According to 37 C.F.R. 1.63 (contents of the application, including clair defined in 1.56."				
ASSIGNOR		ASSIGNEE Stryker Ireland Li	mited	
By: 1 Clevin Manly		By: /		
Printed: Kevin Manley		Printed:		
Title: Sr. Diractor D		Title:		
Date: 22 August	<u> 202<i>0</i> </u>	Date:		
WITNESS		WITNESS		
By: 1 Kala Manher	/	By: /		
Printed: <u>KARLA MAN</u>	Ley	Printed:		
Title: Spause		Title:		
Date: 22 August	2020	Date:		

PATENT REEL: 061185 FRAME: 0405

## COMBINED DECLARATION AND ASSIGNMENT FOR UTILITY OR DESIGN APPLICATION (37 CFR 1.63) USING AN APPLICATION DATA SHEET

Attorney, Docket No.	INST1174UTH/060210.02218		
Title of the Invention ("Invention")	Tissue Penetrating Surgical Systems and Methods		
Legal Name of Inventor ("Inventor")	<u>Gerard Nunan</u> residing at <u>1 The Close, Coolroe Meadows, Ballincollig, Co. Cork, P31 F761</u> Name Residential Address	, Ireland	
Azsignee ("Assignee")	Stryker keland Limited, an entity organized under the laws of treland, and having an offic business at IDA industrial Estate, Carrighvohill, Cork, Ireland (hereinafter "Assignee"), acquiring the entire right, title and interest in and to said inventions, improvements and ap and to the Letters Patent to be obtained therefore;	is desirous of	
	DECLARATION		
As named inventor, I hereby declare that:			
(i) this declaration is directed to:  The attached /	Application		
OR	1. jpppartootiva t		
	Application Number or PCT International Application 16/636,561		
filed on L	February 4, 2020 ("Application").		
(iii) I believe I am the original inven-	n is/was made or authorized to be made by me; ntor or an original joint inventor of a claimed invention in the above-identified Application; and y willful false statement made in this declaration is punishable under 18 U.S.C. 1001 by fine o	r imprisonment	
WHEREAS, Inventor wishes to assign to Application;	to Assignee, and Assignee wishes to acquire, the entire right, title, and interest to the Inv	ention and the	
NOW, THEREFORE, for good and valuable consideration, the receipt and adequacy of which is hereby acknowledged, I, inventor, hereby sell, assign, transfer and set over to Assigner, its successors, assigns or other legal representatives the entire right, title and interest, domestic and foreign, in and to the invention and the Application and all original, divisional, continuation, continuation—in-part, substitute and reissue applications and patents applied for or granted therefor in any and all countries for the invention, including without limitation all applications and patents for the Invention claiming priority or benefit of the Application pursuant to any law or treaty, and including all claims for damages by reason of past infringement with the right to sue for and collect the same for its own use and the use of its successors, assigns and legal representatives, and including the right to claim such priority or benefit to the Application, including any provisional application, and hereby authorize patent officials in any and all countries, entities and intergovernmental agencies to issue all patents on this Application and all improvements and patents resulting therefrom to Assignee, its successors, assigns or other legal representatives as assignee of the entire interest therein; and I hereby agree and covernant without further remuneration, to execute and deliver all original, divisional, continuation, continuation-in-part, reissue and other applications for Letters Patent on the Invention and all assignments thereof, to communicate all facts known to the undersigned respecting the Invention, whenever requested, to testify in any interferences or other legal proceedings in which the Application and any related applications or patents may become involved, to sign all lawful papers, make all rights neroin sold, assigned, transferred and set over, the expenses incident to said undertakings to be borne and paid by Assignee, its successors, assigns or other legal representatives.			
I hereby authorize Assignee or the attorn- filing date and application number of said	neys of Assignee to insert here in parentheses (Application numberfiled d Application when known, if not provided above.	) the	
WARNING: According to 37 C.F.R. 1.63 (c), "[a] person may not execute an oath or declaration unless the person has reviewed and understands the contents of the application, including claims and is aware of the duty to disclose to the Office all information known to be material to petentability as defined in 1.56."			
ASSIGNOR	ASSIGNEE Stryker Ireland Limited		
ASSIGNOR By:	<u></u>	<i></i>	
Printed: <u>Gerard Nynan</u>	Printed:		
Title: <u>Sinc Kroncopi L. Lis</u>	Secrit Yengenes Title:	······	
Date: <u>24 / 1/24 24</u>	OZO Date:		
WITNESS	WITNESS		
By: A Day of Call	<u> </u>	<i>l</i>	
Printed DAVIQ 141	LLON Printed:		
Title: <u>V1535   Y235/435</u>	Title:	inni	
Date: <u>24 A 39</u> 2	2<2 Date:		

PATENT REEL: 061185 FRAME: 0406

**RECORDED: 09/22/2022**